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Introduction
TDocs submitted to the following agenda items will be treated:
- 9.17.3 RRM core requirements

List of candidate target of email discussion for 1st round and 2nd round 
· 1st round: Companies discuss open issues and the reply LS to RAN3.
· 2nd round: Finalize on the open issues and the reply LS to RAN3.

Topic #1: General discussions on eIAB RRM
Main technical topic overview. The structure can be done based on sub-agenda basis. 
Companies’ contributions summary
	T-doc number
	Company
	Proposals / Observations

	R4-2113149
	Intel Corporation
	Proposal 1: RAN4 is to specify corresponding timing requirements for IAB nodes, subjecting to RAN1/2 design regarding simultaneous operation enhancements.
Proposal 2: No RRM impact is needed for topology redundancy.
Proposal 3: RAN4 needs to define CLI measurement requirements subjecting to RAN1/2 design on mechanisms for assisting simultaneous operations.

	R4-2113875
	ZTE Corporation
	Observation 1: RAN1 hasn’t decided on the method for IAB-MT to obtain case 6 timing.
Proposal 1: RAN4 shall wait for RAN1 agreement on the method to obtain timing and then work on RRM requirements.

	R4-2114147
	Huawei, Hisilicon
	Observation 1: No particular enhancement of RRM requirements is foreseen based on Rel-16 requirements to support DC scenarios. 
Observation 2: The solutions to support case#6 and case#7 timing are under discussion in RAN1.
Proposal 1: RAN4 to further investigate the RRM impact of simultaneous operation and interference management with more RAN1 inputs.
Observation 3: The solution for interference management is under discussion in RAN1. 
Proposal 2: No enhancement for mobility is expected (e.g. HO, L3 neighbour cell measurement) for RRM requirements in Rel-17.

	R4-2114463
	Ericsson
	· Observation 1: Simultaneous operation between IAB-MT TX and DU RX or between IAB-MT RX and DU TX may be realized by ensuring sufficient isolation between IAB-MT and DU transceivers to avoid any RF impact/interference across IAB-MT and DU transceivers.
· Observation 2: From RRM requirements perspective IAB-MT and DU are logical entity independent of the RF archicture/deployment scenario.
Proposal #1: Simultaneous operation between IAB-MT TX and DU RX or between IAB-MT RX and DU TX is not expected to impact RRM requirements for IAB-MT or DU. 
· Observation 3: Case # 6 timing configuration is related to the simultaneous transmission by IAB-MT and IAB-DU transmitters in the same IAB node with different implementation.
· Observation 4: Realization of Case # 6 timing depends on IAB architectural options: IAB-MT and DU with separate hardware and IAB-MT and IAB-DU sharing the same hardware.
· Observation 5: IAB-MT and IAB-DU sharing the same hardware have the same timing. Parent IAB-DU to which child IAB-DU is time aligned (within ± 3µ) needs to be aware of the IAB-MT transmission timing to receive its signals.
Proposal #2: Further agreements and progress in RAN1 and in RF group are needed before concluding on the impact of Case # 6 timing on RRM requirements. 

	R4-2114546
	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Considering current scope of RAN1 work on Rel.17 IAB DC enhancements, no impact on RRM requirements in Rel. 17 is expected. Further discussion should not be precluded if new feature/scenarios are agreed in RAN1/2/3.
IAB Rel. 17 simultaneous operation solution in RAN1 is still open in RAN1 and the evaluation of its potential impact on interference management and RRM core requirements needs to be re-considered later.
In our opinion, TAE discussion in Case #6 timing is more relevant to RF, and RRM can follow it accordingly.
TAE in Case #6 timing has meaning for TX and do not have to be considered from the receiving units (parent DU and UEs served by the IAB-node) perspective. 
The timing uncertainty of the parent UL RX is limited in practical IAB scenarios assuming the propagation delay is constant and can be estimated from PRACH.



Open issues summary
Before e-Meeting, moderators shall summarize list of open issues, candidate options and possible WF (if applicable) based on companies’ contributions.
Sub-topic 1-1 New core / perf. requirements
Issue 1-1: Consideration of Case 6 timing requirements for IAB node
· Proposals
· Option 1: RAN4 is to specify corresponding timing requirements for IAB nodes, waiting for RAN1/2 conclusion regarding simultaneous operation enhancements. (Intel, ZTE)
· Option 2: Impact of case 6 timing on RRM requirements can be assessed after RAN1 and RF groups agreements on case 6 timing (Ericsson)
· Recommended WF
· Discussions are needed

Issue 1-2: Topology redundancy
· Proposals
· Option 1: No RRM requirement is needed for topology redundancy. (Intel)
· Recommended WF
· Can Option 1 be agreed?

Issue 1-3: CLI measurement requirements
· Proposals
· Option 1: RAN4 needs to define CLI measurement requirements subjecting to RAN1/2 design on mechanisms for assisting simultaneous operations. (Intel)
· Recommended WF
· Can Option 1 be agreed?

Issue 1-4: Mobility
· Proposals
· Option 1: No enhancement for mobility is expected (e.g. HO, L3 neighbour cell measurement) for RRM requirements in Rel-17. (Huawei)
· Recommended WF
· Can Option 1 be agreed?

Issue 1-5: Dependency of requirements
· Proposals
· Option 1: Simultaneous operation between IAB-MT TX and DU RX or between IAB-MT RX and DU TX is not expected to impact RRM requirements for IAB-MT or DU. (Ericsson)
· Recommended WF
· Discussion is needed


Companies views’ collection for 1st round 
Open issues 
One of the two formats, i.e. either example 1 or 2 can be used by moderators.
Example 1
	Company
	Comments

	ZTE
	Issue 1-1: Minor difference between the two options. Can support Option 2. Our intention is to wait for clear conclusions from RAN1/2.
Issue 1-3: Is there any conclusion already by RAN1/2? Suggest to wait for clear conclusions. Can capture something like Option 1 as a principle.
Issue 1-4: Support not to define mobility.
Issue 1-5: In general we agree this principle but this may need to be studied more carefully and there might be some corner cases. We’re fine to capture a general principle like this but the wording may need to be FFS.

	Ericsson
	Issue 1-1: Support option 2 because whether RRM requirements are needed or not, can be determined after RAN1 and RF agreements.
Issue 1-2: Support option 1.
Issue 1-3: We do not support option 1 in current form. Whether there is any RAN4 impact can be assessed after RAN1/2 agreements on CLI measurements. Even if there is signaling for CLI measurement in RAN2, it does not mean measurement requirements are needed to avoid implementation limitation. We suggest the following wording:
“The impact of CLI on RRM requirements can be assessed after CLI related agreements in RAN1/2”.
Issue 1-4: Support option 1.
Issue 1-5: Support option 1. But agree with ZTE that wording can be soften since RAN1/2 design is not fully completed. So we propose wording like below:
“In general simultaneous operation between IAB-MT TX and DU RX or between IAB-MT RX and DU TX is not expected to impact RRM requirements for IAB-MT or DU. RAN4 will continue assessing any possible impact on RRM requirements based on RAN1/2 agreements related to RRM.”

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Issue 1-1: Consideration of Case 6 timing requirements for IAB node:
We see Option 2 as a more reasonable choice at the moment since the discussions in RAN1 and in RF group are ongoing.
Issue 1-2: Topology redundancy
For the time being, we agree with Option 1. However, further discussion should not be precluded if new feature/scenarios are agreed in RAN1/2/3.
Issue 1-3: CLI measurement requirements
The topic of interference management was generally covered already in Rel. 16 WI related to Cross-Link Interference (CLI). However, the discussion in RAN1 on additional signalling is still ongoing. Hence, we are proposing not to state that RAN4 needs to define requirements and use the following formulation:
“RAN4 to further investigate a need for new CLI measurement requirements subjecting to RAN1/2 design on mechanisms for assisting simultaneous operations.”
Issue 1-4: Mobility
In Rel-17 IAB the deployment is still static. RRM requirements already specified in Rel. 16 related to the usage of mobility procedures (used for IAB migration) or multi-connectivity under discussion in RAN2 and RAN3 are not expected to be affected with the current understanding of Rel.17 enhancements.
Agree with Option 1.
Issue 1-5: Dependency of requirements
In general, we agree that it is not expected that application of full-duplex operation at IAB node will require introduction of new IAB RRM requirements, especially taking into account the requirement that there is sufficient isolation between MT and DU.
Agree with the amendment by Ericsson.

	Huawei







	Issue 1-1
Support option 2. It is premature to determine RAN4 will define such requirements as the issue is under discussion in RAN1.
Issue 1-2 Support option 1.
Issue 1-3
Similar views as issue 1-1. Prefer the wording in Ericsson’s comments.
Issue 1-4 Support option 4.
Issue 1-5
Prefer the revised wording in Ericsson’s comments.

	Qualcomm
	Issue 1-1: Consideration of Case 6 timing requirements for IAB node:
Agree with Option 2 
Issue 1-2: Topology redundancy
Suggest to wait for more input from RAN1/2/3.
Issue 1-3: CLI measurement requirements
Agree with Ericsson and Nokia comments
Issue 1-4: Mobility
Agree with Option 1.
Issue 1-5: Dependency of requirements
Agree with the amendment by Ericsson.




Summary for 1st round 
Open issues 
Moderator tries to summarize discussion status for 1st round, list all the identified open issues and tentative agreements or candidate options and suggestion for 2nd round i.e. WF assignment.
	
	Status summary 

	Issue 1-1
	Tentative agreements: Impact of case 6 timing on RRM requirements can be assessed after RAN1 and RF groups agreements on case 6 timing.
Candidate options:
Recommendations for 2nd round: No need to further discuss

	Issue 1-2
	Candidate options: No RRM requirement is needed for topology redundancy.
Recommendations for 2nd round: One company commented not to conclude in RAN4 now and wait for more input from RAN1/2. Please check if the candidate option can be agreed, or a revision can be suggested.

	Issue 1-3
	Tentative agreements: The impact of CLI on RRM requirements can be assessed after CLI related agreements in RAN1/2.
Recommendations for 2nd round: No need to further discuss.

	Issue 1-4
	Tentative agreements: No enhancement for mobility is expected (e.g. HO, L3 neighbour cell measurement) for RRM requirements in Rel-17.
Recommendations for 2nd round: No need to further discuss

	Issue 1-5
	Tentative agreements: In general simultaneous operation between IAB-MT TX and DU RX or between IAB-MT RX and DU TX is not expected to impact RRM requirements for IAB-MT or DU. RAN4 will continue assessing any possible impact on RRM requirements based on RAN1/2 agreements related to RRM.
Recommendations for 2nd round: No need to further discuss



Discussion on 2nd round (if applicable)
Issue 1-2: Can the group agree that “No RRM requirement is needed for topology redundancy.”?
	Company
	Comments

	Huawei
	Fine with “No RRM requirement is needed for topology redundancy”

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	We are OK with the proposed candidate option.

	E///
	We agree with the suggestion: “No RRM requirement is needed for topology redundancy.”

	ZTE
	Fine with the option as well.




Summary for 2nd round 
Open issues 
	
	Status summary 

	Issue 1-2
	Agreement: No RRM requirement is needed for topology redundancy.



Topic #2: Reply to RAN3 LS
Main technical topic overview. The structure can be done based on sub-agenda basis. 
Companies’ contributions summary
	T-doc number
	Company
	Proposals / Observations

	R4-2112869
	Samsung
	Proposal 1: for Alt1 reply to RAN3 to confirm their understanding from RAN4 perspective.

	R4-2114464
	Ericsson
	· Observation 1: HO requirements within NR are defined in terms of handover delay on “physical layer” level. The HO delay comprises of the “time period” from the moment the UE receives the RRC command for HO from the serving cell (cell1) until the moment the UE sends PRACH to the target cell (cell2). 
· Observation 2: CGI identification requirements within NR are defined in terms of CGI identification delay on “physical layer” level. The CGI identification delay comprises of the “time period” from the moment the UE receives the RRC command from cell1 to acquire the CGI until the moment the UE sends the measurement report to cell. The measurement report includes the identified CGI and PCI of cell2. 
· Observation 3: RAN4 handover delay and CGI identification delay requirements are fundamentally independent of the delay or processing in the backhaul network. 
· Observation 4: RAN4 HO and CGI delay requirements are therefore not directly impacted by the backhaul architecture.
· Observation 5: RAN4 HO delay and CGI identification delay requirements are independent of whether the UE is served by a legacy gNB or by a DU within IAB node. 
· Proposal #1: RAN4 does not forsee any impact of alternative # 1 on any RAN4 handover delay or CGI identification delay requirement defined in TS 38.133.
· Proposal #2: On alternative # 2, RAN4 has following responses:
· Q1: Whether the current specification enables a RRC CONNECTED UE remains connected, while observing the change of NCGI, and no change to the PCI?
· [RAN4 Response]: No RAN4 requirement is impacted if NCGI changes while PCI remains unchanged. However, during NCGI acquisition time if the NCGI changes then the UE may not meet NCGI acquisiton delay requirements defined in clause 9.11, TS 38.133.
· Q2: is it possible to use same PCI for cell1 and cell2, and support the HO from cell1 to cell2 without new impact to the UE (e.g. a legacy UE)?
· [RAN4 Response]: The UE is not expected to meet the intra-frequency handover requirements if the PCIs of cell1 and cell2 are the same. There should not be any impact on inter-frequency handover requirements even if the PCIs of cell1 and cell2 are the same.
· Q3: when cell1 and cell2 use different PCI/NCGI, is it possible to use one set of shared resource, without new impact to the UE?
· [RAN4 Response]: The UE is not expected to meet handover requirements if the same resources are used in cell1 and cell2 even if they use different PCI/NCGI.



Open issues summary
Before e-Meeting, moderators shall summarize list of open issues, candidate options and possible WF (if applicable) based on companies’ contributions.
Sub-topic 2-1 Response to RAN3 LS
Issue 2-1: Can Alternative 1 be supported?
· Proposals
· Option 1: Alternative 1 can be supported without impact to RAN4 specification TS 38.133. (Samsung, Ericsson)
· Recommended WF
· Discussion is needed

Issue 2-2: Q1: Whether the current specification enables a RRC CONNECTED UE remains connected, while observing the change of NCGI, and no change to the PCI?
· Proposals
· Option 1: No RAN4 requirement is impacted if NCGI changes while PCI remains unchanged. However, during NCGI acquisition time if the NCGI changes then the UE may not meet NCGI acquisiton delay requirements defined in clause 9.11, TS 38.133. (Ericsson)
· Recommended WF
· Discussion is needed

Issue 2-3: Q2: is it possible to use same PCI for cell1 and cell2, and support the HO from cell1 to cell2 without new impact to the UE (e.g. a legacy UE)?
· Proposals
· Option 1: The UE is not expected to meet the intra-frequency handover requirements if the PCIs of cell1 and cell2 are the same. There should not be any impact on inter-frequency handover requirements even if the PCIs of cell1 and cell2 are the same. (Ericsson)
· Recommended WF
· Discussion is needed

Issue 2-4: Q3: when cell1 and cell2 use different PCI/NCGI, is it possible to use one set of shared resource, without new impact to the UE?
· Proposals
· Option 1: The UE is not expected to meet handover requirements if the same resources are used in cell1 and cell2 even if they use different PCI/NCGI. (Ericsson)
· Recommended WF
· Discussion is needed

Companies views’ collection for 1st round 
Open issues 
Issue 2-1: Can Alternative 1 be supported? 
	Company
	Comments

	ZTE
	Can be supported.

	Ericsson
	We support option 1.

	Nokia, Nokia shanghai Bell
	If the resources are totally separated, then we do not expect any impact on RAN4 specifications.
However, the assumptions for the resource split were not clearly indicated in the LS.
It would like to clarify the resource split details before the final conclusion is made.

	Samsung 
	Support option 1

	Huawei
	General fine with option 1 if there is no difference from two cells with separated resource. 


 
Issue 2-2: Q1: Whether the current specification enables a RRC CONNECTED UE remains connected, while observing the change of NCGI, and no change to the PCI?
	Company
	Comments

	ZTE
	The tentative response is “No RAN4 requirement is impacted if NCGI changes while PCI remains unchanged. However, during NCGI acquisition time if the NCGI changes then the UE may not meet NCGI cquisition delay requirements defined in clause 9.11, TS 38.133.” somehow it reads self-contradictory? If the UE may not meet the requirements then there is RAN4 impact and the spec may need to be updated?

	Ericsson
	Agree with Nokia that wording may confuse other groups. So it is sufficient to reply as follows:
“During NCGI acquisition time if the NCGI changes then the UE may not meet NCGI acquisition delay requirements defined in clause 9.11, TS 38.133.”

	Nokia, Nokia shanghai Bell
	We believe that the comment above by Ericsson was addressed to ZTE.
In general, it is not completely clear to us if the virtual cells are assumed to be active at the same time or not at the moment of migration. If the SSBs are separated in time and/or frequency domain, the same PCIs may result in unspecified UE behaviour.
Further details are needed from other RAN WGs.

	Samsung 
	No strong view but it’s slightly preferred to update the reply as “No RAN4 requirement is impacted if NCGI changes while PCI remains unchanged as RAN4 RRM requirement on CGI acquire delay does not take into account the condition of NCGI update during the process.” 

	Huawei
	For the particular NCGI requirements, we prefer the wording suggested by ZTE and Ericsson, as the question is about when NCGI changed. 
Apart from the impact on NCGI reading, the procedure described in Q1 is unclear and problematic from our views. UE will not “observe” the change of NCGI by itself. UE will only update the SI when indicated by NW. So in Alt2, there are two logical DUs using same resource and only one can be active at a time. So which DU is to indicate the SI updating to UE?  So the scenario “observing the change of NCGI” in Alt2 is not clear and seems problematic.


 
Issue 2-3: Q2: is it possible to use same PCI for cell1 and cell2, and support the HO from cell1 to cell2 without new impact to the UE (e.g. a legacy UE)?
	Company
	Comments

	Ericsson
	Support 1 and would like to hear other companies’ view on the response and wording.

	Nokia, Nokia shanghai Bell
	In is not completely clear how the SSB configuration will be done for two virtual DUs. One option would be to keep the same SSB configuration but to change SIB1. Another option is to separate SSBs in time and/or frequency domain.
In the first case, cell detection/NCGI acquisition might be delayed, and unexpected HO failures may happen, especially if there are many access UEs connected to the source DU. In the second case, UEs might face unspecified behavior due to the PIC collision.
Further discussion is needed taking into account the inputs from other RAN WGs.

	Huawei
	For option 1, first we believe the handover requirements will be impacted for both intra and inter case. According to the LS, in Alt 2, it seems that two Cells with same resource will be active in TDM manner. So with same PCI, is UE expected to take this as one cell or two cells?  UE may have HO failure in this case.


 
Issue 2-4: Q3: when cell1 and cell2 use different PCI/NCGI, is it possible to use one set of shared resource, without new impact to the UE?
	Company
	Comments

	ZTE
	Here we may need to discuss further. Option 1 basically means that there will be RAN4 impact since UE is not required to meet some of the requirements defined.

	Ericsson
	Support option 1. Yes, it means there is RAN4 impact. If alt#2 is introduced then RAN4 has to define new HO requirements.
It is better to refer the section in 38.133 so slightly modified the wording. 
“The UE is not expected to meet handover requirements (for handover within NR) defined in clause 6.1, TS 38.133 if the same resources are used in cell1 and cell2 even if they use different PCI/NCGI.”

	Nokia, Nokia shanghai Bell
	Again, the answer to the question depends on the implementation of the split between logical cells, e.g., how the resources and SSBs will be shared between those.
Further discussion is needed taking into account the input from other WGs.

	Huawei
	Support option 1. UE  may not be able to meet the current HO requirements.
But also, other impacts needs FFS as the scenario is not very clear. If UE is expected to take these DUs are two Cells, as mentioned in the LS in Alt 1, some UEs have not started the handover. Then it means these UEs may lose connection or suffer HO failure.


 

Summary for 1st round 
Open issues 
Moderator tries to summarize discussion status for 1st round, list all the identified open issues and tentative agreements or candidate options and suggestion for 2nd round i.e. WF assignment.
	
	Status summary 

	Issue 2-1
	Agreements: Alternative 1 can be supported without impact to RAN4 specification TS 38.133.
Recommendations for 2nd round: Agreement reached during GTW session.

	Issue 2-2
	· Agreements:
· Current RAN4 specifications do not define whether a RRC CONNECTED UE remains connected, while observing the change of NCGI, and no change to the PCI
· During NCGI acquisition time if the NCGI changes then the UE may not meet NCGI acquisition delay requirements defined in clause 9.11, TS 38.133.
· Tentative agreements: From RAN4 perspective if PHY parameters do not change RRC CONNECTED UE can remain connected
Recommendations for 2nd round: Further discuss on the tentative agreements using the separate email thread for the draft LS directly.

	Issue 2-3
	Conclusion: Provide RAN4 LS reply in this meeting. 1) Include Agreements for Alt 1; 2) Provide the initial assessment on RAN4 impacts and ask for clarifications if needed.
Candidate option: The UE is not expected to meet the intra-frequency handover requirements if the PCIs of cell1 and cell2 are the same. There should not be any impact on inter-frequency handover requirements even if the PCIs of cell1 and cell2 are the same.
Recommendations for 2nd round: Further discuss on the tentative agreements using the separate email thread for the draft LS directly. Follow the conclusion reached during the GTW session.

	Issue 2-4
	Conclusion: Provide RAN4 LS reply in this meeting. 1) Include Agreements for Alt 1; 2) Provide the initial assessment on RAN4 impacts and ask for clarifications if needed.
Candidate option: The UE is not expected to meet handover requirements if the same resources are used in cell1 and cell2 even if they use different PCI/NCGI.
Recommendations for 2nd round: Further discuss on the tentative agreements using the separate email thread for the draft LS directly.





Discussion on 2nd round (if applicable)
Moderator can provide summary of 2nd round here. Note that recommended decisions on tdocs should be provided in the section titled ”Recommendations for Tdocs”.



Recommendations for Tdocs
1st round 
New tdocs
	Title
	Source
	Comments

	WF on IAB enhancement RRM
	ZTE Corporation
	

	Reply LS on inter-donor migration
	ZTE Corporation
	To: RAN_3; Cc: RAN_1, RAN_2

	
	
	



Existing tdocs
	Tdoc number
	Title
	Source
	Recommendation  
	Comments

	R4-2112869
	Discussion on RAN3 LS for inter-donor migration
	Samsung
	To be noted
	

	R4-2113149
	Further discussion on RRM requirements for eIAB
	Intel Corporation
	To be noted
	

	R4-2113875
	On eIAB RRM
	ZTE Corporation
	To be noted
	

	R4-2114147
	Discussion on RRM requirements for eIAB
	Huawei, Hisilicon
	To be noted
	

	R4-2114463
	Analysis of RRM requirements for enhanced IAB
	Ericsson
	To be noted
	

	R4-2114464
	LS response on Inter-donor migration
	Ericsson
	To be noted
	

	R4-2114546
	Considerations on Rel. 17 IAB enhanced RRM Core Requirements
	Nokia Germany
	To be noted
	



Notes:
1) Please include the summary of recommendations for all tdocs across all sub-topics incl. existing and new tdocs.
2) For the Recommendation column please include one of the following: 
a. CRs/TPs: Agreeable, Revised, Merged, Postponed, Not Pursued
b. Other documents: Agreeable, Revised, Noted
3) For new LS documents, please include information on To/Cc WGs in the comments column
4) Do not include hyper-links in the documents

2nd round 

	Tdoc number
	Title
	Source
	Recommendation  
	Comments

	R4-2115353
	WF on IAB enhancement RRM
	ZTE Corporation
	Approved
	Till the deadline of 2nd discussion, no negative comments are received.

	R4-2115354
	Reply LS on inter-donor migration
	ZTE Corporation
	Approved
	[bookmark: _GoBack]Till the deadline of 2nd discussion, no negative comments are received.

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	



Notes:
1) Please include the summary of recommendations for all tdocs across all sub-topics.
2) For the Recommendation column please include one of the following: 
a. CRs/TPs: Agreeable, Revised, Merged, Postponed, Not Pursued
b. Other documents: Agreeable, Revised, Noted
3) Do not include hyper-links in the documents
Annex 
Contact information
	Company
	Name
	Email address

	ZTE Corporation
	Richie Leo
	Richie.leo@zte.com.cn

	Ericsson
	Muhammad Kazmi
	Muhammad.kazmi@ericsson.com

	Nokia, Nokia Shanghai Bell
	Dmitry Petrov
	dmitry.a.petrov@nokia-bell-labs.com 

	Samsung 
	Yankun Li
	Yankun.li@samsung.com



Note:
1) Please add your contact information in above table once you make comments on this email thread. 
2) If multiple delegates from the same company make comments on single email thread, please add you name as suffix after company name when make comments i.e. Company A (XX, XX)
